

## The Corporation of the Town of Fort Erie By-law 28-2025

## Being a By-law to Amend By-law 72-99 (Municipal Alcohol Policy)

**Whereas** By-law 72-99 (Municipal Alcohol Policy) was passed by the Municipal Council of the Town of Fort Erie on May 10, 1999; and

**Whereas** the Municipal Alcohol Policy By-law 72-99, as amended, prohibits the consumption of alcohol in public parks and Town Boards and Advisory Committees at Special Events unless Council grants annual approval, with the exception that the Mayor's Youth Advisory Committee is not eligible for such approval; and

**Whereas** Report EDTS-01-2025 was considered and approved at the Council-in-Committee meeting held on March 17, 2025, to amend By-law 72-99 (Municipal Alcohol Policy) to permit consumption of alcohol at Town Board and Advisory Committee Special Events on an ongoing basis, subject to applicable regulations; and

**Whereas** it is deemed desirable to amend the Municipal Alcohol Policy pursuant to the recommendations of Report EDTS-01-2025;

**Now therefore** the Municipal Council of The Corporation of the Town of Fort Erie enacts as follows:

- 1. That Section 1 of Schedule A to By-law 72-99 is amended to add the following:
  - 1.3 Town-appointed Board and Advisory Committees, excluding the Mayor's Youth Advisory Committee, are exempt from Section 1.1 upon obtaining a Special Event Permit issued in accordance with the Town's event permitting process.
- 2. That the Clerk of the Town is authorized to affect any minor modifications, corrections or omissions, solely of an administrative, numerical, grammatical, semantical or descriptive nature to this by-law or its schedules after the passage of this by-law.

Read a first, second and third time and finally passed this 31st day of March 2025.

| Mayor |
|-------|
| Clerk |